
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk 

 
Standards Committee 
Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 attached 
for approval. 

 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 
  

 

 
4 Request to appoint Independent Person (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

 
5 Report to Standards Committee - Investigation and 

Hearing Procedure 
(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 
  

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Standards Committee Councillors 
Carol Wooldridge (Chair), Derek Forrest, Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, 
Susan Jones, David Suthers, David Haley (Independent Person) and Jacqui Mort 
(Vice-Chair) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Thursday, 15 December 2022 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Standards Committee Thursday 15 September 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Standards Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Thursday, 15 September 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Carol Wooldridge (Chair), Jacqui Mort (Vice-
Chair), Susan Jones, Alan Ogilvie, David Suthers and 
David Haley (Independent Person) 

  
Officers present: Dave Whelan (Shared Services Lead - Legal & Deputy 

Monitoring Officer) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillor Mick Titherington (attended virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carol Chisolm. 
  
Councillor Alan Ogilvie was in attendance in substitution for Councillor Chisholm. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 were presented for 
consideration. An typographical error was identified at the end of the document, in 
the following sentence:- 
  
“Full details of the report and decision notice submitted to Council on 22 September 
2022 can be accessed on the website here.” 
  
The Committee agreed that the date be amended to 22 September 2021. 
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
That, subject to the date in the sentence referenced above being amended to 22 
September 2021, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021 be signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Standards Committee Thursday 15 September 2022 

 

4 Minutes of the Code of Conduct Working Group 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):- 
  

1.    That the minutes of the meetings of the Code of Conduct Working Group held 
on 21 April 2022, 4 March 2022, and 16 December 2021 be noted;  
  
and  

  
2.    That the minutes of the Code of Conduct Working Group held on Thursday, 

23 June 2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  
  

5 Review of Members Code of Conduct 
 
The Shared Services Lead: Legal Officer presented a revised and updated Code of 
Conduct for consideration and recommendation to Council. 
  
He also presented an updated Investigation and Hearing Procedure to sit alongside 
the Code of Conduct for consideration by the Committee. 
  
The Committee considered the Code of Conduct and Investigation and Hearing 
Procedure in detail and following discussions the following amendments were 
suggested:- 
  

-       That it be clarified that in instances in the document where the Monitoring 
Officer is referred to, in their absence the Deputy Monitoring Officer is 
applicable. 

-       That the front page of the document reflect that the Code of Conduct contains 
local amendments and is not just the LGA Model Code. 

-       With regard to Complying with the Code of Conduct and particularly paragraph 
8.4 relating to sanctions imposed following a finding of breach of the Code of 
Conduct, to amend the document to clarify that the right to challenge is 
limited, alternative recourse may include Judicial Review or the Local 
Government Ombudsman however the member concerned would need to 
seek legal advice. 

-       That any typographical errors in Appendix B – Investigation and Hearings 
Procedure be corrected 

-       To specify that if a Hearings Panel is convened it is the decision of the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Standards Committee 
whether the Panel consists of the full Standards Committee or a sub-
committee of that Committee.       

-       Paragraph 27 - the bullet point list outlining suggested options for sanctions is 
non-exhaustive. It was noted that for example the Group Leader referenced at 
bullet point 2 may not wish to implement the sanction. 

-       That references to “he” be amended so that the documents are gender 
neutral.  

  
It was clarified that “Investigating Officer” would usually be one of the legal  
officers at the Council, however in the past we have instructed externally. This would 
be at the discretion of the Monitoring Officer. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



3 
 

 
Standards Committee Thursday 15 September 2022 

 

As part of further deliberations on the Investigation and Hearing Procedure, the 
following points were made:- 
  

-       it was not clear at what stage the Monitoring Officer was required to notify the 
subject member about the complaint. Mr Dave Whelan, Deputy Monitoring 
Officer clarified that if the complaint passes the initial assessment, then the 
subject member will be notified.  

  
-       there was no mention in the Procedure of the Initial Assessment Hearing 

Panel, which had been useful in the past as and when appropriate. Mr 
Whelan agreed that it was a useful option to have and he would raise this with 
Chris Moister, the Monitoring Officer.  
  

-       The procedure should include a provision that the complainant be anonymous 
in certain circumstances. Mr Whelan indicated that as a general principle the 
subject member ought to know the identity of the complainant however he 
would speak to Chris Moister about the inclusion of additional provisions for 
anonymity in certain cases. 

  
It was also brought to members’ attention that the Investigation and Hearing 
Procedure presented had not been considered by the Code of Conduct Working 
Group as part of its review. It was therefore suggested that the Committee 
recommend the Code of Conduct (as amended above) to Council and that a revised 
Investigation and Hearing Procedure be considered in further detail to a future 
meeting of the Standards Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

1.    That the Code of Conduct as detailed in Appendix A to the report (as 
amended) be recommended to Council; and  

2.    That a revised Investigation and Hearing Procedure be considered at a future 
meeting of the Standards Committee. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Request to Appoint Independent Person 
 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to seek the approval of Committee to commence processes 
for the appointment of a second Independent Person. 
 
Recommendations 

2. That Committee agree that a second Independent Person be appointed and that 
accordingly recruitment processes should be commenced. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

3. Mr Barry Parsonage – one of the council’s Independent Persons – has recently 
stepped down from his role.  
 

4. Mr David Haley remains as an Independent Person.  
 

5. It is unwise only to have one Independent Person. Conflicts of interest can occur. Also 
you may want to have one Independent Person working with the Monitoring Officer 
on the initial consideration of a complaint whilst a second Independent Person can 
fulfil the role of attending the hearing before Committee to provide their views. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

6. The legal requirement (as set out in the Localism Act 2011) is simply to have one 
Independent Person. However, for the reasons set out above it does not make great 
practical sense just to have one Independent Person. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 
7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance  
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 2 

November 2022 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Background to the report 
 
8. As a consequence of the Localism Act 2011 (most particularly Section 28) a council was 

required to appoint at least one independent person. The role of the Independent Person 
consists of a number of aspects including:- 
 

•   their views must be sought and taken into account before Standards Committee makes 
any decision on a
[...]
itment process HR policies would be complied with. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Risk 
 
16. If we fail to appoint a second Independent Person that may cause practical difficulties. If 

our sole Independent person has a conflict of interest we would have difficulty proceeding. 
Also there would be no cover for ill health.  

 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
17. There are minimal financial implications arising from the report. The council does not pay 

any salary or allowance for an Independent Person. The council does pay travel expenses 
and any other reasonable expenses that may arise. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
18. The legal considerations are set out in the body of the report. The council is obliged to 

appoint at least one Independent person but it makes great practical sense to have at least 
a second appointed person.  

 
There are no background papers to this report 

 
There are no Appendices  
 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

 Dave Whelan (Shared 
Services Lead - Legal & 
Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 

david.whelan@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625247 

21.10.22 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to Standards Committee - Investigation and Hearing 
Procedure 
 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. Members are asked to consider the proposed changes to the Investigations Procedure  
         document. 
 
Recommendations 

2. That the Investigations and Hearings Procedure (Appendix A) is recommended to 
Council for approval. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

3. The changes to the Investigations and Hearing Procedure are designed to reflect the 
direction of the Code of Conduct working group, making the procedure simpler and 
quicker whilst not impacting on the fairness both to members and complainants. The 
changes are also designed to address issues that were raised at the meeting of 
Standards Committee on the 15th of September. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

4. There is no legal requirement to change the Procedure document but it is considered 
that there is scope to simplify the document – hence it would be a lost opportunity if 
we did nothing. 

 
 
Corporate priorities 
 
5. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (Please bold one) 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer  

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 2 
November 2022 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

Background to the report 
 
6. The context of this report is that Standards Committee established a working group to 

look at developing a new Code of Conduct. At the meeting of the 15th of September 
Standards Committee endorsed the new Code of Conduct with a view to it being referred 
to Full Council for approval. 
 

7. The working group had also tasked the monitoring officer to review the Investigation and 
Hearing Procedure and make proposals to Standards Committee which would: 

 
• Make the procedure simpler to follow 
• Improve the speed of the investigations and 
• Make it clear to members potential sanctions that can be imposed. 

 
8. At its meeting on the 15th of September Standards Committee considered a draft of the 

proposed Investigation and Hearing procedure. Members had a number of comments and 
observations to make – the amended procedure at Appendix A is designed to address the 
concerns that were raised. 

 
 
New Proposed Investigations and Hearings Procedure 
 
9. Recent investigations have demonstrated that the existing procedure is lengthy with steps 

included within it that are unnecessary. Changes to the Code itself, which will now include 
an obligation on members to co-operate with investigations, will assist in progressing 
matters, but simplifying the procedure was essential. 
 

10. The new proposed procedure reflects the existing 3 stage plus public interest at the 
outset and removes the initial contact with the member complained of. The initial 3 stage 
test is: 

• Is the member currently a councillor? and 
• Was the member acting in that capacity when they were complained of? and 
• If the allegation is true, is it a breach of the code of conduct?  

 
11.    If this is applied on assessing the complaint, it is not necessary to speak to the subject 

   member prior to the investigation, the tests simply establishing whether the conduct  
   complained of is a breach at all. The public interest test which follows addresses whether  
   it is the public interest to investigate if the first 3 tests are satisfied. 
 

12.  The new proposed procedure has been amended in the light of comments made by  
 Standards Committee at its meeting on the 15th of September. In particular the following 
 should be highlighted: 

• Reference to the Deputy Monitoring Officer is expressly included 
• There has been a general tidying up of wording 
• Something specific about the notification of the complaint to the member 

complained of has been inserted 
• Something specific about the right to challenge a decision has been 

included 
• Something specific about confidentiality has been included 
• Likewise there is something specific about anonymous complaints 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



13. Members should note that if it is decided at the initial stage that the conduct complained of 
was a breach and was serious enough, then the possibility of local resolution would be 
considered. This would require the agreement of the complainant and the subject member. 
It would be an agreed resolution usually by way of an apology or something similar. 

 
 
Climate change and air quality  
 
 
14. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 

targets of the council’s Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 
 
Equality and diversity 

15. There are no equality implications arising from the report  
 

 
Risk 
 
16. There are no risks arising from this report. 

 
 
Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
17. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
18. Relevant legislation and good practice have been taken into account when considering the 

Investigations and Hearings Procedure. What is proposed here should assist with the 
achievement and maintenance of good Member conduct. 
 

There are no background papers to this report 

 
Appendices  
 
Appendix A – Investigation and Hearing Procedure 
 
 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dave Whelan, Shared 
Services Lead – Legal 
and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

  
david.whelan@southribble.gov.uk 

01772 
625247 

21.10.22 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

INVESTIGATION AND HEARING PROCEDURE 

1. Introduction 

This procedure applies when a complaint is received that a Member, Co-opted Member or Parish 
Member has or may have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct for Members. 

The person making the complaint will be referred to as “the Complainant” and the person against 
whom the complaint is made will be referred to as the “Subject Member.” 

No Member or Officer will participate in any stage of the arrangements if he or she has, or may have, 
any personal conflict of interest in the matter. 

Making a complaint 

A complaint must be made in writing to: – 

Chris Moister, 

Monitoring Officer 

South Ribble Borough Council 

Civic Centre 

Leyland 

PR25 1DH 

OR 

chris.moister@southribble.gov.uk 

The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of the complaint within 5 working days of receiving 
it.  

In the absence of the Monitoring Officer a complaint may be made to the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
David Whelan – email address david.whelan@southribble.gov.uk 

Initial Asse
[...]
e information they need in order to make an informed decision. 

25. The Panel will then retire with the Monitoring Officer, the Independent Person and a Democratic 
Services Officer. They with consider whether to impose a sanction on the Member and, if so, what 
sanction it should be. The Independent Person will not be able to participate in making the decision 
(i.e. vote) but their views must be considered by the Panel. Where the Panel depart from the 
Independent Person’s views they must record reasons why.  

26. The Panel will be limited to the sanctions listed in the procedure for the administration of 
complaints. The Panel must ensure that any sanction is reasonable and proportionate to the breach. 

27. On their return, the Chair will announce the Panel’s decision.  

28. Both the subject member and the complainant should be informed in writing of the outcome of 
the Panel Hearing within 2 working days. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022, 6.00 pm
	Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH
	Agenda


	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Request to appoint Independent Person
	Request to Appoint Independent Person
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	Detailed Considerations
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	There are no Appendices


	5 Report to Standards Committee - Investigation and Hearing Procedure
	Report to Standards Committee - Investigation and Hearing Procedure
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	New Proposed Investigations and Hearings Procedure
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	Risk
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices
	Appendix A – Investigation and Hearing Procedure

	Appendix 1 for Report to Standards Committee - Investigation and Hearing Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Standards Committee Wednesday 2 November 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Standards Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 2 November 2022 

Members present: Councillors Carol Wooldridge (Chair), Jacqui Mort (Vice-
Chair) and Carol Chisholm 

   
Officers: 
 

Dave Whelan (Shared Services Lead - Legal & Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) and Clare Gornall (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members (who 
attended virtually via 
TEAMS: 
 

Councillor Sue Jones; 
 
Councillors Julie Buttery, David Howarth, Caleb Tomlinson, 
Mick Titherington, and Angela Turner.  
 

Public: 0 
  

6 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Derek Forrest, Councillor David Suthers, 
Councillor Renee Blow and Mr David Haley. 
  

7 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 15 September 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

8 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

9 Request to appoint Independent Person 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report seeking approval to commence 
processes for the appointment of a second Independent Person following the recent 
resignation of Mr Barry Parsonage. 
  
The report explained the reasons for having two Independent Persons on the 
Standards Committee, including potential conflicts of interest and cover for ill health. 
  
The Chair wished to formally record the Committee’s thanks to Mr Parsonage for his 
hard work over the years. 
  
RESOLVED: (unanimously): 
  



2 
 

 
Standards Committee Wednesday 2 November 2022 

 

That the Committee agrees that a second Independent Person be appointed and 
that accordingly recruitment processes be commenced. 
  
  
  

10 Report to Standards Committee - Investigation and Hearing Procedure 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report requesting approval of an 
amended Investigation and Hearing Procedure following the last Committee on 15 
September 2022. 
  
He highlighted the key amendments which included:- 
  

-        To clarify the stage at which the member would be informed of a complaint 
about them 

-        Inclusion of the right to challenge – a member may refer to the matter to the 
Ombudsman 

-        Inclusion of the provision for members to maintain confidentiality  
-        Inclusion of provision that a complainant may be granted anonymity. 

  
The Chair thanked members of the Code of Conduct Working Group and supporting 
officers for their hard work.  
  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
  
That the Investigations and Hearings Procedure (Appendix A) be recommended to 
Council for approval. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


